

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
STATES OF NEBRASKA AND OKLAHOMA,

Plaintiffs,

v.

STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendant.

—◆—
On Motion For Leave To File Complaint

—◆—
**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE COMPLAINT**

—◆—
DOUG PETERSON
Nebraska Attorney General
RYAN S. POST
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
2115 State Capitol Building
P.O. Box 98920
Lincoln, NE 68509
Tel.: (402) 471-2682
Fax: (402) 471-3297
ryan.post@nebraska.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff
State of Nebraska

E. SCOTT PRUITT
Oklahoma Attorney General
PATRICK R. WYRICK
Solicitor General
OKLAHOMA ATTORNEY
GENERAL'S OFFICE
313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, OK 73105
Tel.: (405) 521-3921
Fax: (405) 522-4534
patrick.wyrick@oag.ok.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff
State of Oklahoma

April 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Argument	1
A. Plaintiff States are Challenging Colorado's Violation of Federal Law, Not its Decriminalization of Marijuana	1
B. Plaintiff States' Injuries are Directly Linked to Colorado's Affirmative Facilitation of the Violation of Federal Law and are Redressable by this Action	4
C. This Court's <i>Armstrong</i> Decision Should Not Foreclose this Action	7
D. This Case Presents, Exclusively, Questions of Law	8
II. Conclusion	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	2
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. ___ (2015)	7, 8
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	2
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	2
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	1
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	4, 7, 8
<i>Michigan Cannery & Freezers v. Agricultural Bd.</i> , 467 U.S. 461 (1984)	1
<i>Pack v. Superior Court</i> , 199 Cal. App. 4th 1070 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. 2011)	6
<i>Smith v. Hickenlooper</i> , No. 15-cv-462 (D. Colo. Mar. 5, 2015)	4
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992)	2, 4

STATUTES

21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i> , Controlled Substances Act.....	2, 8
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 23-1701 <i>et seq.</i>	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2, Supremacy Clause.....	7, 8
Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 16, Amendment 64.....	1, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Coloradoan, <i>Colorado collects \$44M in 2014 recreational pot taxes</i> (Feb. 11, 2015), available at http://tinyurl.com/o39kbf4	3
Kirk Siegler, <i>Colorado’s Pot Industry Looks To Move Past Stereotypes</i> , NPR (Dec. 2, 2014), available at http://tinyurl.com/q9nzhjm	5
Letter from U.S. Attorney Jenny A. Durkan and U.S. Attorney Michael C. Ormsby to Washington Governor Christine Gregoire (Apr. 14, 2011), available at http://tinyurl.com/kezrg5z	6
<i>The Legalization of Marijuana in Colorado, The Impact, Volume 2, at Section 7: Diversion of Colorado Marijuana</i> , Rocky Mountain High Intensity Drug Trafficking Area (Aug. 2014), available at http://tinyurl.com/ka7qufu	3, 5
<i>Thirty-Two Person “Legal” Marijuana Drug Trafficking Conspiracy Dismantled</i> , Colorado Department of Law (March 26, 2015), available at http://tinyurl.com/oyu4sbk	5, 6
U.S. Attorney Melinda Haag, Letter to Oakland City Attorney John A. Russo (Feb. 1, 2011)	6
